

Court of Appeal Civil Case No. B256415

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

TOTAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner/Appellant,

vs.

**MIGUEL ARMENTA, ENRIQUE CANISALEZ, JOSE GARCIA,
OSCAR GONZALEZ, CARLOS MARTINEZ, HUGO MENENDEZ,
JOSE PALMA, ALEJANDRO PAZ, OSCAR REYES, JOSE
ROSALES, WALTER TRUJILLO, RUBEN VALENCIA, JOSE
ZETINO, MANUEL DE JESUS GARAY, and JULIE A. SU, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE LABOR COMMISSIONER OF
THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**
Respondents/Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE LOS ANGELES SUPERIOR COURT,
SOUTH DISTRICT—LONG BEACH
THE HON. ROSS M. KLEIN, JUDGE PRESIDING
(562) 256-2227
CASE No. NS028839

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES JOSE GARCIA, JOSE
PALMA, HUGO MENENDEZ, JOSE ROSALES, AND RUBEN
VALENCIA**

KEVIN R. KISH, BAR No. 233004
MATTHEW E. DECAROLIS, BAR No.
238595
DANIELLE LANG, REGISTRATION No.
801891
BET TZEDEK LEGAL SERVICES
3250 WILSHIRE BLVD., 13TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
TELEPHONE: (323) 939-0506
FACSIMILE: (213) 471-4569

VICTORIA W. NI, BAR No. 212443
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 TWELFTH STREET, SUITE 1230
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94607
TELEPHONE: (510) 622-8150
FACSIMILE: (510) 622-8155

*Counsel for Respondents/Appellees Jose Garcia, Jose Palma, Hugo
Menendez, Jose Rosales, and Ruben Valencia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 8

I. TTSI’S APPEAL IS NOW MOOT..... 8

II. *SONIC II* DID NOT REQUIRE THE TRIAL COURT TO ORDER A STAY OF THE LABOR COMMISSIONER PROCEEDINGS. 10

III. TTSI DOES NOT MEET THE STANDARD FOR A STAY OR INJUNCTION, NOR DOES IT ATTEMPT TO. 11

 A. TTSI Suffered No Harm from the Denial of the Stay..... 12

 B. TTSI Is Not Likely to Prevail on the Merits of Its Petition to Compel Arbitration..... 12

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT

PROOFS OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83, 6 P.3d 669	15
<i>Elijahjuan v. Superior Court</i> , (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 15	14, 15
<i>Garcia v. Total Transportation Services, Inc.</i> , (Cal. Super. Ct—Cnty. of Los Angeles Sept. 11, 2014) No. NS029292.....	5, 8
<i>Green Fleet Systems, LLC v. Labor Commissioner of the State of California</i> , (Cal. Super. Ct.—Cnty. of Los Angeles June 23, 2014) No. BS148377.....	13, 15, 16
<i>Gutierrez v. Autowest, Inc.</i> , (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 77, 7 Cal.Rptr.3d 267.....	16
<i>Harden v. Roadway Package Systems, Inc.</i> , (9th Cir. 2001) 249 F.3d 1137	13
<i>Menendez v. Total Transportation Services, Inc.</i> , (Cal. Super. Ct—Cnty. of Los Angeles Sept. 11, 2014) No. NS029291	5, 8
<i>Pacific 9 Transportation Inc. v. Labor Commissioner of the State of California</i> , (Cal. Super. Ct—Cnty. of Los Angeles July 8, 2014) No. BC544496	13, 15, 16
<i>Palma v. Total Transportation Services, Inc.</i> , (Cal. Super. Ct—Cnty. of Los Angeles Sept. 11, 2014) No. NS029287.....	5, 8
<i>Rosales v. Total Transportation Services, Inc.</i> , (Cal. Super. Ct—Cnty. of Los Angeles Sept. 11, 2014) No. NS029289.....	5, 8
<i>Sonic-Calabasas A, Inc. v. Moreno</i> , (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1109, 311 P.3d 184.....	2, 10, 11, 16
<i>St. Agnes Medical Center v. PacifiCare of California</i> , (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1187, 82 P.3d 727	17

<i>Valencia v. Total Transportation Services, Inc.</i> , (Cal. Super. Ct—Cnty. of Los Angeles Sept. 11, 2014) No. NS029288.....	5, 8
<i>White v. Davis</i> , (2003) 30 Cal.4th 528, 68 P.3d 74.....	11
<i>Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co.</i> , (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 1442	9
<i>Zullo v. Superior Court</i> , (2011)197 Cal.App.4th 477	15-16
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1	13
Cal. Labor Code § 98.2.....	9
